

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. M V RAMESH

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1594/2007

SHAIK IBRAHIM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

FATIMA BEE

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

Date : 21/02/2017 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Shankar Divate, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Perusal of the records reveal that it is a maintenance case filed under the Cr.P.C. and pending since 2007. Earlier, sole respondent was represented through Ms. Kiran Suri, Id. Advocate, and after her being designated as Senior Advocate, notice for alternative arrangement was issued to the sole respondent. Though, earlier it could not be recorded in the proceedings about Rule 18, Order IV, of the SCR, 2013. However, now sole respondent has been served in alternative arrangement notice as she has sent a letter dated 28.07.2015 to the SCLSC for legal aid and also to this Registry. Formalities of the SCLSC could not be fulfilled by the sole respondent, but copy of the petition has now been made available to the SCLSC by this Registry. Therefore, the Secretary, SCLSC, is directed to provide an Advocate from their Panel to the sole respondent and report immediately. Registry is also directed to provide a copy of this Order to the SCLSC and be in touch personally to obtain status of the facts on the next date of hearing.

List again on 10.03.2017.

(M V RAMESH)
Registrar